and 2015, respectively. As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Group had accumulated
impairment loss of $254,811 and $266,188, respectively.

4) The convertible bond issued by the Group was treated as a compound financial
instrument, for which the liability and equity components were accounted for separately.
The call and put option embedded in bonds payable were separated from bonds payable,
and were measured at fair value.”  For the year ended December 31, 2015, the Group
recognized a loss on financial liability reported at fair value through profit or loss of
$238,997. Please refer to Note 6(o) for detail.

5) Refer to Note 6(z) for further discussion on gains and losses on disposal of investments.

6) Refer to Note 6(ab) for the Group’s information on financial instruments risk
management.

7) As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, the aforesaid financial assets were not pledged as
collateral.

(ii) Fair value sensitivity analysis

If the equity price changes, the impact of equity price change to other comprehensive income
will be as follows, assuming the analysis is based on the same basis for both years and
assuming that all other variables considered in the analysis remain the same:

For the years ended December 31
 2016 2015

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

(net of tax)

Net Income
(Loss)

(net of tax)

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

(net of tax)

Net Income
(Loss)

(net of tax)
Increase 3% $ 31,684 131,035 54,582 141,980
Decrease 3% $ (31,684) (131,035) (54,582) (141,980)

160

45

PEGATRON CORPORATION AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

(iii) Foreign equity investments

Significant foreign equity investments at the end of the each period were as follows:

(Unit: Foreign currency/NTD in Thousands)

December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015
Foreign

Currency
Exchange

Rate NTD
Foreign

Currency
Exchange

Rate NTD
USD $ 10,992 32.250 354,492 28,121 32.825 923,072
CNY 57,329 4.6490 266,523 58,849 5.0550 297,482

(iv) Derivative not used for hedging

Derivative financial instruments are used to hedge certain foreign exchange and interest risk the
Group is exposed to, arising from its operating, investing and financial activities.  As of
December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Group did not have related transactions that do not quality
for hedge accounting presented as held-for-trading financial assets and financial liability.

As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Group did not have related transactions that do not
qualify for hedge accounting are presented as held-for-trading financial assets and financial